Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN23WNQ4 003 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168454514 Seite 1 von 4
Page 1 of 4

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: Foldable Bluetooth Stereo Noise Reduction Headphone
Type Designation: BN982, APOLLO MAX, ANC033
Trademark:
ARKON, ARTISTE, DAYSNEW, Reeder, ReeDer, REEDER,
Avantree
FCC ID: 2APBSBN982-001R
Operating Voltage:
DC 5V From USB port; or
DC 3.7V from Battery
Technical Specification of Bluetooth LE
Frequency Range: 2402 MHz to 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation: GFSK
Channel Number: 40 channels
Channel Separation: 2 MHz
Data rate: 1Mbps
Antenna Type: PCB Antenna
Antenna Gain: 1.89dBi (Provided by the Client)
Technical Specification of Bluetooth BR/EDR
Operating Frequency: 2402 MHz to 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation: GFSK(BR), π/4-DQPSK(EDR), 8DPSK(EDR)
Channel Number: 79 channels
Channel Separation: 1MHz
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
CN23WNQ4 003
Page 4 of 4
1.2 Result:
Measurement Record:
The minimum distance for the EUT is less than 5mm.
For FCC:
Bluetooth BR/EDR: Since maximum peak output power of the transmitter is 8.43 dBm ≈ 7.0 mW <
3*d
f
 =
9.52 mW.
Bluetooth LE: Since maximum peak output power of the transmitter is 2.64 dBm ≈ 1.8 mW <
3*d
f
 = 9.52
mW.
Hence the EUT is excluded from SAR evaluation according to FCC KDB Publication 447498 D01 General
RF Exposure Guidance v06.